
/Iélf'67- pCé? /oJ-l /1-1~35-
p-31<f'il

First Amendment

to the

Credit Agreement

(dated August 04, 2000)

Credit No.: 8990 - 01

between

KfW, Frankfmt am Main
("Proponent")

and

The Federative Republic of Brazil,
("Borrower")

represented by the Ministry ofFinance

- together referred to as the "Parties" -





2

WHEREAS:

I) On March 31", 1998, the Department of Federal Policy of Ministry of Justice of Brazil

concluded wíth SOFREMl a commercial contract n° 021198 - CCA!DPF and three

Amendments nO 01/98, na 02/98 and nO 03/98 for lhe supply of various equipmellt in

connection with the PROAMAZONIA / PROMOTEC projects.

2) On August 4th
, 2000, an Euler Hermes-covered Credit Agreement (Credit No.: 8990 - 01) was

signed between the Borrower, represented by the Ministry of Finance of Brazil, and KfW

("Credit Agrecrncnt") for a total amount ofUSD 167,998,250 ("Loan").

3) The Parties agreed that by way of this firs! amendment to the Credit Agreernent ("First

Amendment"), the Loan shali be reduced by an amount of USD 6,417,500 to

USD 161,580,750. Furthermore, the disbursement period for the Loan shall be extended from

October 30, 2006 to September 26, 2010 and the repayment schedule shall be extended

accordíngly to February 26, 2021. Furthermore the margin shall be reduced to 0.60 % p.a. for

all Requests for Dísbursements signed before tbe date of signature of this First Amendment

and the Borrower shall pay a CIR-rate for alI Requests for Disbursements signed afler dle date

of sígnature ofthis First Amendment

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Credit Agrcement as follows:

Article 1.1 shall be replaced by:

"KfW shall, subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth and in consideration of the guarantee

of the Federal Republic of Gelmany specified in Article 6 below, make available to the Borrower a

Credit no! exceeding

US$ 161,580,750

(in words: onehundredsixtyonemillionfivehundredeightythousandsevenhundredtifty US-Dollar)

("Credit")."

Article 2.3 scntence 1 shall he replaced by:

"KfW shall be entitled to refuse to make disbursements from the Credit for which requests are

submitted to it afler September 26, 2010."





3

Article 4.3 shall be replaced by:

a) "The Borrower shall pay interest to KfW on each amollnt disbllrsed ("Credit Portion") at the

rate p.a. eqllal to the aggregate of (i) the London Intcrbank Offered Rate ("LIBOR") relating to

each inlcrest period ("Interest Period") as specified in relation to each Credit Portion in

accordance with Articles 4.3.1 and 4.3.2 below plus (ii) a margin of 0.60% (zeropointsixty per

cent per annum) for ali Requests for Disbllrsements signed before the date of signature of this

First Amendment and

b) The Borrower shall pay interest to KfW on the Loan at the rale (Le. the officially supported

CIR-rate according to the OECD-Consensus) of 5.71% p.a. (fivepointseventyone per cent per

annum) for ali Requests for Disbursements signed afier the date of signature of this First

Amendment."

Article 7.4 Pbrase 1 sbalI be replaced by:

Ali costs and expenses, including legal expenses, arising out of or in connection with the modification,

preservation, or enforcement of this Loan Agreement, the rights hereunder, or any security or

docllment pertaining hereto as well as the costs for notification and legalization of this Amendment

No. I shall be borne by the Borrower.

ArticIe 11.5 shall be added to Article 11:

"Following siguatllre of this Firsl Amendment, and within a reasonable period of time, the Borrower

has to provide KfW with lhe following documents:

(a) a complementary legal opinion ofthe legal advisor ofthe Borrower, certifying that:

the terrns of the legal opinion issued pursuant to Article 11.1 (a) ofthe Credit Agreement

are stil! true and apply to this First Amendment,

ali necessary approvals have been oblained by the Borrower for the execlltion, delivering

and perforrning of this First Amendment,

the sigualories of this First Amendment have ali powers to execute, deliver and perform

this First Amendment;

(b) the number of the registration operatíon of this First Amendment in the Register of Financiai

Operation - R.a.F. - system ofthe Central Bank ofBrazil authorizing the Borrower to acquire

and transfer the US Dollars required for performance of aI! its payment obligations under this

Firs! Amendment;

(c) the remittance of the power and specimen of the signature(s) (of each) of the Borrower's

representative(s) duly empowered to sign this First Amendment."





4

Artícle 12.1 shall be replaced by:

This Loan Agreement shall be govemed by and eonstnled in aecordance with the laws Df the Federal

Republic Df Germany. In conneetion herewith the parties acknowledge that KfW is the proponent Df

this Arnendment No. 1.

This First Amendment shal! be an integral part Df the Credit Agreement. All terms and provisions of

the Credit Agreement not expressly modifted by this First Amendment remain in full force and effeet.

This First Amendment comes into force on the date of its signature.

Frankfurt am Main, ApriI 28, 2006 l?~~.~.I..B.~).2'1 ~G
(Date, PIaee)(Date, Plaee)4 I

íD0;;'c! tvlft,J,<!1
KfW

....~ ..~.~ ..i~ ..J:~ ....
,.../ ,
The Federative ReJiliblic DfBrazil

represented by the Ministry of Finance

ANA LUCIA GAITO DF. OliVEIRA
AftonIc!y o( IM rfttiONl rrQJlJr)'





No. 245 of lhe roll of documents for 2006
I hereby cerlify and attest the above signatures recognized as lheir own by lhe
gentlemen personally known to me:

1. Rudolf PhiJippbaar,
2. Tobias Kaltenbach

and Irecognize lhe above signatures to be theirs.
Ialso confirm that according lo the certificate of lhe Minister of Finance of the
Federal Republic of Germany of February 17, 2006, the following genllemen

Rudolf Philippbaar and Tobias Kaltenbach

are entitled in conjunction with lhe representative authority pursuant to §§ 49, 54
HGB ( Commercial Code ) to legally represent the KfW in Frankfurt on Main.
Their entitlemenl for representation results from § 12 soe!. 2 01' the aet concerning
the KfW in the wording 01' June 23, 1969 (BGBI S. 573 - Civil Code folio I, page
573 ) las! amended by law on lhe reorganisation and winding-lIp of insuranee
undertakings and credit instituliollS dated 10 Deeember 2003 ( Civil Code 1'olio I,
p. 2478 )
Prior to the notarial recording, lhe nolary asked lhe persons coneerned whether
they have already bccn or are aclive in the matter which is obieet orthe recording,
beyond their official activity, as far as it was not carried out by order of ali persons
concerned. The persons concerned declared this not lo be lhe case.

Signed a( Frankfurt 3m Main, this 28th day of April 2006

€
€

130,--
13 --

CosI accounting
value: Maximum vallle
charge §§ 32,45 KostO
charge § 150 KoslO

VAT 16%
143,--
2288
165,88

Frankfurt am Main, this 28'h day of April 2006





6,r;J'~?~~'~
! v"'_,-- ... "..:'~
."~/, . l'~
,',.ff,~:b· \ i',.,,:;,' ,,~n
I.':~,., <r .. fl.,éfI
~"!;'Y.'1.,,: -

w12U
Recon.heço verdadeira, por semelhança, a
assinatura, neste documento, do Sr. Albert E.
Backes, Tabelião Público em Frankfurt alU Main,
Alemanha. E, para constar onde convier, mandei
passar o presente, que assinei e fiz selar, com o
selo deste Consulado GeraL I

Dispensada a legahzaçtfo da assmatura consular, de acordo
com oArfigo 2<;',do Decreto 84.451. de 31101/80.
RS20,OO
fi 23,00
Tab, 416
A presente legalização não implica aceitação do teor do
documento.

,I ~~mn,;5. maio 2006.
~ , .

Roberto S a s,de-Oliveir
Embaixador, Cônsul-Geral





LOAN AGREEMENT

dated August 04, 2000

between

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau,
Frankfurt am Main (nKfWIf

)

and

The Federative Republic of Brazil,
("Borrower")

represented by the Ministryof Finance

for US$ 44,646,750

Loan No.: 8990 - 02 I 03

Exporter: Société Francaise d'Exportation de
Matériels, Systêmes et Services du
Ministêre de I'lnterieur, SOFREM 1SA,
Paris, France, ("SOFREM I") r]
ProAmazonia I Promotec - Brazíl I,.!

'j li
Project





2

Contents

Page

Preamble 3

Article 1 Amount and Purpose 5

Article 2 Disbursement 6

Article 3 Fees 7

Article 4 Interest 8

Article 5 Repayment and Prepayment 11

Article 6 Computation and Payments in General 13

Article 7 Taxes and Expenses, Indemnity 15

Article 8 Undertakings 17

Article 9 Events of Default 18

Article 10 Conditions Preceden! 20

Article 11 General Legal Provisions 22

Article 12 Slatements and Notices 24

Annexes Forms of lhe following documents:

Annex 1
Annex2
Annex 3
Annex4
Annex 5

Request for Disbursement
Notification of Interest Rates
Request for Conversion
Legal Opinion of Borrower' s Legal Adviser
Arbitration Agreement



J'

,,'
"

I" 'I

, ,
, '

,.,,
.' .'-;.~

tI b!!c&
;:.' lE!!:~bol.':,

',', , ../:C'



3

Prearnble

On March 31, 1998, the Department of Federal Policy of Ministry of Justice of Brazil
concluded with SOFREMI ("Exporte r") a contract No. 021/98 CCAlDPF as well as
three Amendments No. 01/98, No. 02/98 and No. 03/98 ("Export Contract") for the
supply of various equipment ("Equiprnent") and related services for the purpose of the
implementation of the ProAmazonia and the Promotec Projects ("Project").

The total price of the goods and services to be effected by the Exporter under the Ex-
port Contract and payable in US-Dollar ("Overall Total Price") is US $ 395,290,000
and includes a French Portion of US$ 197,645,000 ("French Portion") and a German
Portion of US$ 197,645,000 (uGerrnan Portion").

In connection with the Project, there are in addition various local goods and services to
be contracted by the Borrower ("Local Supplies"). The Local Supplies will not be
carried out under the responsibility of the Exporter and, thus, do not form part of the
Export Contract. The price for the Local Supplies is estimated to be US$ 30,000,000
("Overall Local Price") and will be paid according to the conditions specified by the
Borrower in the respective Local Supplies contracts. The Overall Local Price will be split
up into two portions, each of which is proportionately attributable to the French Portion
and to the German Portion respectively (the "French Attributable Portion" and the
uGerrnan Attributable Portion"). The French Attributable Portion shall be financed by
Banque National de Paris ("BNP") and lhe German Attributable Portion by KfW .The
maximum German Atlributable Portion of the OveraULocal Price is US$ 15,000,000.

The payment conditions for the German Portion and the German Atlributable Portion
are as follows:

a. Payments of the German Portion under the Export Contract:
The Export Contract provides for the German Portion of the Overall Total Price to be
paid as follows:

15% down and interim payments ("Credit Elernent I").
..?,5~oJ!1proportion to the goods and services supplied



".,,12. ,1,;



4

still to be determined by the Borrower ("Credit Element li")

The loan to be granted by KfW under this Loan Agreement shall enable the Borrower to
pay the amounts representing (i) the Gredil Element I according to the Export Gontracl
and (ii) the Gredit Elemen! 11 according to the progress of lhe project, both of them
subject to the conditions specified in this Loan Agreement.

Goncurrently with the execution of this Loan Agreement, KfW will execute a separate
credit agreement with respect to payment of the amounts representing 85% of lhe
German Portion to the Exporter pro rata deliveries effected and services rendered

("KfW-Credit").

BNP has agreed to provide financing for (i) the French Portion of the Overall Total Price
and (ii) the French Attributable Portion on lhe basis of 2 separate loan agreements
(UBNP Loans", each a uBNP Loan")





5

Article 1
Amount and Purpose

1.1 KfW shall, subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth make available to
the Borrower a loan not exceeding

US$ 44,646,750
(in words: fortyfourmillionsixhundredandfortysixthousendsevenhundredfifty US-
Dollar) ("Loan").

This Loan amount is divided into two tranches:
Tranche a: Credil Element I up to an maximum amount of US$ 29,646,750
("Tranche A") and
Tranche b: Credit Element 11up to an maximum amount of US$ 15,000,000
("Tranche B").

1.2 The Loan shall only be applied to finance Credit Element I and 11. In the event
that the German Portion shal! be reduced prior to fuI! disbursement of the Loan,
KfW shall reduce the Loan by reducing Tranche A and Tranche B proportional!y,
provided, that the amounts already disbursed under Tranche A and Tranche B
do not exceed 15% of the reduced German Portion with respect to Tranche A
and 7.59 % of the reduced German Portion with respect to Tranche B. In the
event that the amounts already disbursed exceed the percentages mentioned in
the foregoing sentence with respect to any Tranche or the German Portion shall
be reduced afler fuI! disbursement of Tranche A and Tranche B respectively, lhe
Borrower shall immediately repay without any Prepayment Compensation to KfW
(i) 15% of the amount by which the German Portion has been reduced with
respect to Tranche A and (ii) 7.59 % of the amount by which the German Portion
has been reduced with respect to Tranche B, provided, that the Loan amount
already drawn under Tranche B exceeds 7.59 % of the reduced German Portion.





6

Article 2
Disbursement

2.1 After ali conditions precedent to disbursement according to Article 10 have been
met, KtW shall disburse the Loan as follows:

- (i) Tranche A to the Exporter in accordance with the Export Contract and
againsl duly completed and signed requests for disbursement ("Requests
for Disbursement") in accordance with Annex ia to be presented to KtW
and

- (ii) Tranche B to the Borrower in accordance with lhe progress of the project
and againsl duly completed and signed Requests for Disbursements in
accordance with Annex 1b to be presented to KtW, provided, that the
amount to be disbursed does during the disbursement period of Tranche B
not exceed 17.50 % of the amount already drawn under the KtW-Credit

2.2 KtW shall not be obligated to effect more than one disbursement per calendar
month each Tranche for amounts of less than US$ 1.000.000, except for the last
disbursement

2.3 KtW shall be entitled to refuse to make disbursements from the Loan for which
requests are submitted to it after October 30, 2004. However, in the event of
delays in the implementation of the Export Contract, KtW shall examine whether
and on what conditions this deadline may be extended, provided always, lhat
such extension has been approved for the KtW Loan.

2.4 The Borrower may not waive the disbursement of lhe Loan without the prior
written consent of KfW.





7

Article 3
Fees

3.1 The Borrower shall pay lo KtW promptly upon signing of the Loan Agreement
and due registration of the Loan Agreement by the Central Bank of Brazil but in
any case not later than 45 (fortyfive) days after lhe signing of the Loan
Agreement a non-refundable management fee of 0.85% (zeropoinleightyfive per
cent) fia! on the Loan amounI mentioned in Article 1.1.

3.2 The Borrower shall pay lo KtW at the end of each calendar quarter in arrears a
non-refundable commitment fee of 0.300% p.a. (zeropointthirty per cent) per
annum on lhe Loan amount no! disbursed, such fee to be charged from the date
of signing of this Loan Agreement by KtW until disbursement in fui!.





8

Article 4
Interest

4.1 The Borrower shall pay lo KfW inleresl on Tranche A and Tranche B in arrears
according lo Articles 4.3 or Article 4.4, below, if applicable, in lhe following
manner and on lhe following dales (each a "Payment Date"):

(a) Prior lo lhe due dale of lhe firsl repayment instalment of each
Tranche, on March 30 and September 30 of each year;

(b) On lhe due dale of lhe first repayment inslalmenl of each Tranche,
logelher wilh such inslalmenl; and

(c) Thereafter, on lhe further due dales of lhe repaymenl inslalmenls of each
Tranche (as specified in accordance with Article 5.1).

4.2 Inlerest shall accrue from lhe dales on which disbursemenls are debited lo lhe
dales on which lhe respective repaymenl inslalmenls are crediled lo lhe accounl
of KfW menlioned in Article 6.3.

4.3 The Borrower shall pay interest lo KfW on each amounl disbursed under
Tranche A and Tranche B ("Loan Portion") ai lhe rale p.a. equal lo the
aggregale of (i) lhe London Inlerbank Offered Rate ("UBOR") relating lo each
inleresl period ("Interest Period") as specified in relation to each Loan Portion in
accordance wilh Articles 4.3.1 and 4.3.2 plus (ii) with respecl lo Tranche A a
margin of 3.60% p.a. (Ihreepoinlsixly per cent per annum) and (iii) wilh respecl
to Tranche B a margin of 4.20% p.a. (fourpointtwenly per cent per annum)
respectively.

4.3.1 The applicable UBOR shall be lhe rale delermined by KfW as being lhe arilh-
melic mean (rounded upward lo lhe nearesl 1/16 of 1%, if necessary) of lhe
rales per annum, quoted by Telerate page 3750, or in the event Ihal such offered
rates do nol so appear, lhe rales quoled by Reulers's Page ISDA, aI or aboul
11:00 a.m. London lime on the second New York, London and Frankfurt am
Main banking day before lhe firsl day of the relevant Interest Period, as lhe rate
aI which loans in US$ with maturities equal to (or if Ihere is no equal, mosl
comparable to) such Interesl Period of an amounl comparable lo the respeclive

~....".~

Lo _,.::;l)rt~O!i1>i2r:~offered by banks in lhe London interbank market.
i .;,~r;,i"0 )f~~,.,
, ,~ " -, 't/:l '.;:-\ 1

\\b,~1:J:'
, , • fW\~~
''''-.





9

If no quo!ations are Ihen available on Telerate page 3750 and Reuters's Page
ISOA does nol so appear, lhe applicable UBOR shall be the rate of interest
(rounded upward to the nearest 1/16 of 1%, if necessary) that Ktw determines to
be the arithmetic mean of lhe per annum interesl rates, ai which loans in US$ of
an amount comparable to lhe respeclive Loan Portion wilh maturities equal to (or
if there is no equal, most comparable lo) such Interest Period are offered lo
prime banks in the London interbank market by Barclays Bank PLC and Morgan
Guaranty Trust Company of New York (London Branch) or, if either or both of
Ihem fail lo supply a rate of interest when supposed to do so, such other London
office of banks or financiai inslitutions as Ktw (in consultation with the Borrower)
appoints on the date that is two New York, London and Frankfurt am Main
banking days prior to the first day of that Interest Period.

4.3.2 With the exception of lhe first Interest Period relating to a Loan Portion, each
Interest Period shall commence on a payment Date of the respeclive Tranche
(including tha! dale) and shall end on the day immedialely before the nexl
Payment Dale of lhe respective Tranche. The first Interesl Period relating to a
Loan Portion shall begin on the value date of the disbursement of such Loan
Portion and shall end on lhe day immediately before the next Payment Date of
the respective Tranche.

4.4 For Loan amounts disbursed or parts thereof but subject to Article 4.7 below, the
Borrower has the option to request for the remaining term of the Loan a change-
over from the variable interest rate according to Article 4.3 to a fixed interesl rate
(such change-over being a "Conversion") equal lo the aggregate of (i) KfWs
effective funding costs in lhe US capital markel for maturities matching as closely
as possible the scheduled maturity of such Loan amount on a date selected by
Ktw occurring not more than ten and no! less than four banking days in New
York, London and Frankfurt am Main prior lo lhe envisaged Conversion date plus
(ii) with respect of converted amounts under Tranche A a margin of 3.60% p.a.
(threepointsixty per cenl per annum) and (iii) with respect of converted amounts
under Tranche B a margin of 4.20 (fourpointtwenly per cent per annum)
respeclively.

4.5 Should the Borrower wish to convert according to Article 4.4 a Loan amount or
part thereof from a variable to a fixed interest rate the following shall apply:

;r..aecBorrower shall notify Ktw in conformity with Annex 3 of this Loan Agree-
/ ~~(:;Ui,i<4

t~~:'!.!;~tyY~p;;~~orrower's notice shall state the amoun! and the date of the intended

'.i f', . ·;(}-.·.':.,;:.r
A
· t1

';_ " f' <I
/ ';._ , 'C>:\ I.

;~:;t -:".:\::- /
.. t ~ \ .

,', --





10

Conversion and shall be made at least 15 (fifteen) banking days in Frankfurt am
Main prior to such date.

In due time but not la!er than 4 (four) banking days in Frankfurt am Main prior to
such date Ktw shall inform the Borrower of the fixed interest rate determined
according to Article 4.4.

The Borrower shall then confirm to Ktwthe Conversion, the amount and the date
thereof and the fixed interest rate (as notified by Ktw) not later than 3 (three)
banking days in New York, London and Frankfurt am Main prior to the agreed
Conversion date. The fixed interest rate shall be binding as soon as such
confirmation has been made. Amounts converted according to the
aforementioned procedure shall be "Converted Amounts".

If the Borrower has rejected the fixed interest rate as offered by Ktw or Ktw has
not received lhe Borrower's confirmation 3 (three) banking days in New York,
London and Frankfurt am Main prior to the respective Conversion date, Ihen Ktw
shall not effect that Conversion from the variable to the fixed interes! rate.

4.6 In the even! that more than one Conversion has been effected Ktw may at its
own discretion consolidate the fixed interest rates agreed upon and pertaining to
the same Tranche into a single interest rate corresponding to the weighted
average of interest rates applied to the individual Converted Amounts, rounded
down to 1/10,000 if the 5th decimal to be omilted is below 5 or rounded up !o
1/10,000 if lhe 5th decimal to be omilted is 5 or above. The weighted average
interest rate shall, for the respective aggregate Converted Amounts, form the
basis for lhe further computation and payment of interes! from lhe first payment
Date following the determina!ion of such weighted average interest rate up to the
date on which the Loan has been repaid in full.

4.7 Any Conversion may be effected only on a Payment Date. Any Conversion shall
be in a minimum amount of US$ 5 million, or, in case of the last Conversion after
full disbursement of lhe Loan, the amount representing the remaining
unconverted Loan portion. A reconversion trom a fixed rate financing
Article 4.4 to a variable rate financing under Article 4.3 shall be excluded.

under





11

Article 5
Repayment and Prepayment

5,1 The Borrower shall repay the Loan to KfW by repaying (i) Tranche A in 8 (eight)
equal consecutive semi-annual instalments the first fallíng due 18 month after the
date of signing of this Loan Agreemenl and (ii) Tranche B in 6 (six) equal
consecutive semi-annual instalments the first falling due 54 months after the date
of signing of this Loan Agreement Prior to payment of the first instalment, KfW
shall send the Borrower a repayment schedule for each Tranche, which shall
become integral part of this LoanAgreement

5.2 Undisbursed Loan amounls with respect to each Tranche shall be deducted from
such repayment instalmenl(s) as shall fali due last under lhe repayment
schedule for each Tranche, if not otherwise agreed upon,

5,3 In case Article 5,2 shall be applicable, KfW shall send to the Borrower by
registered airmail leiter or courier a revised repayment schedule for each
Tranche, which shall thus constitute an integral part of this Loan Agreement and
replace any repayment schedule previously delivered,

5,4 Should lhe Borrower wish to repay the outstanding principal of Tranche A and
Tranche B respectively in whole or in part in advance of maturity ("prepay";
each such repayment a "Prepayment"), the following terms and condilions shall
apply:

5.4.1(a) The Borrower may prepay only on a Payment Date Loan amounts
bearing a variable interest rate ("Floating Interest Rate") according to
Article 4,3 in whole or in part subject to 30 (thirty) days' prior notice to
KfW, Any such notice given by the Borrower shall be irrevocable, shall
specify the date on which the Prepayment is to be made and the
amount thereof and shall oblige lhe Borrower to pay to KfW the amoun!
therein stated,

,
;

5.4.1(b) Should the Borrower wish to prepay Loan amounts bearing a fixed
interest rate according to Article 4.4 in whole or in part, the Borrower
shall notify KfW thereof, The Borrower's notice shall be irrevocable,
state lhe amoun! and the date of the intended Prepayment and shall be

,. made at least 30 (thirty) days prior to such date, For each Prepayment
1.." 'i ~"IF. :~"/, uMér this Article 5.4,1(b) the Borrower shall pay to KfW lhe amount it

'~'.>,:':\G,':,', \\,.•., i~qlli(5 as compensation for any loss, expense or cosI it may suffer or

\~~;u~~!~: ~,)
/





12

incur as a result of such Prepayment ("Prepayment CompensationU
);

such Prepayment Compensation shall be equal to the present value of
the difference between

the interest which KfW would have earned if the amount had not
been prepaid

and

the interest which KfW can obtain by investing the amounts prepaid
for the remaining term of the Loan according to Articles 5.1 to 5.4

as calculated by KfW and notified to the Borrower.

5.4.2 Any Prepayment shall be set off against the outstanding repayment
instalments of the respective Tranche of the Loan in the inverse
chronological order of instalments and shall be in a minimum amount of
US$ 5 million or such lower amount as may be outstanding under the
Loan.

5.4.3 Prepayment Compensation shall be paid together with the respective
Prepayment.

5.4.4 Should the Borrower, for whatever reason, prepay disbursed Loan
amounts on a date being not a Payment Date, then the Borrower shall
further indemnify KfW against any additional broken funding costs.





13

Article 6
Computation and Payments in General

6.1 Interest, commitment fee and surcharges due to default (Art. 6.6 and 6.7), if any,
as well as Prepayment Compensation shall be calculated on the basis of:

a 360-day year for the actual number of days elapsed for Loan amounts
bearing a variable inferes! rate (Floating Interest Rate) according to Article
4.3;

a 360-day year and a 30-day month for Loan amoun!s bearing a fixed
inferes! rate according to Article 4.4.

6.2 If any payment under this Loan Agreement is due on a day which is not a
banking day in New York, London and Frankfurt am Main payment of the
respective amount due has to be effected on the next succeeding banking day in
New York, London and Frankfurt am Main in lhe same calendar mon!h (if there is
one) or the preceding New York, London and Frankfurt am Main banking day (if
there is not).

In the case of any adjustment of lhe due date for payments under this Loan
Agreement:

(i) the applicable inleresl period shall be adjusted accordingly;

(ii) interest is payable aI lhe rale payable on the original due date; and

(iii) the nex! interest period shall commence on the expiry of lhat adjusted
interest period.

6.3 The Borrower shall only be discharged from its payment obligations in connec-
tion with this Loan Agreement when and to the exlent that the respective
amounts have been transferred to KfW without any deductions and in freely
convertible US-Dollar and have been credited at KfW's free disposal not later
than 10.00 a.m. New York time to KfW's account No. 10926093 with Citibank,
New York, N.Y.

6.4





14

thereafter, to repayments due under Ihis Loan Agreemenl, in lhe chronological
order of their malurily.

6.5 The Borrower shall no! be entitled to exercise righls of retention, set-off or
counlerclaim agaínst payment obligations under the Loan Agreement, unless
súch Borrower's right has been established with legally binding force or has not
been contes!ed by KfW.

6.6 KfW may withoul furlher nolice increase lhe rate of inlerest on overdue re-
paymenl inslalmenls (including nolified and overdue Prepaymenls) by 1 % p.a.
for lhe period Ihey are overdue, but at least up lo an interes! rale of 1 % p.a.
above US$-UBOR effeclive on the dale such payment became due and for such
períod as KfW may from time lo time select. Interest on overdue repayment
instalments Of Prepayments shall be paid without delay upon first demand of
KfW.

6.7 KfW may without furlher notice demand on amounts overdue other Ihan
repayment instalmenls as a lump sum indemnificalion for damages an amount
calculaled ai a rale of 1 % p.a. above lhe US$ USOR prevailing during lhe
period of such delay for successive 3-monlhs periods or such shorter period as
KfW may trem time lo time selecl. This lump sum indemnifica!ion shall be paid
withoul delay upon firs! demand of KfW.

6.8 Absenl manifes! error KfW's calculalion of amounls under this Loan Agreemenl
shall constitute prima-facie evidence.





15

Article 7
Taxes and Expenses, Indemnity

7.1 Prior to the firsl disbursemenl lhe Borrower shall prove in form and subslance
satisfactory to KNVlhat KNVis exempt from ali taxes, fees, charges and similar
cosI in Brazil on ali paymenls to be made by lhe Borrower under lhis Loan
Agreement.

7.2 Ali payments to be made by the Borrower under this Loan Agreement shall be
made without any deduction or withholding. If the Borrower is required by law or
olherwise to make any deduction or withholding from any sum payable lo KNV,
Ihen the Borrower shall pay such additional amounts as to ensure Ihat KNV
receives a net sum equal to lhe sum it would have received had no such
deduclion or withholding been made.

7.3 Ali taxes, fees, charges, slamp dulies and similar cosI accruing in connection
with lhe conclusion and implemenlation of this Loan Agreement outside the
Federal Republic of Germany shall be borne by the Borrower. Any such cost
accruing in the Federal Republic of Germany shall be borne by lhe Borrower if
caused by il or if incurred by KNV for the notarization and legalization of this
Loan Agreemen!. If any such cost lo be borne by the Borrower are paid by KNV,
lhe Borrower shall promptly on demand reimburse KNVafier due registralion by
lhe Central Bank of Brazil.

7.4 Ali costs and expenses, including legal expenses, arising out of or in connec-
tion with lhe modificalion, preservation or enforcement of this Loan Agreemenl,
lhe righls hereunder, or any securily or documenl pertaining hereto shall be
borne by the Borrower. Ali cosI and expenses, including legal expenses, arising
out of or in connection wilh the preparalion, negoliation, execution, regislration
and implementalion of this Loan Agreement shall be borne by the Borrower up
to a limit of 0.1% (zero point one percent) of lhe Loan amoun!. If any such cost
or expense is paid by KNV, lhe Borrower shall promptly on demand reimburse
KNVafier KNVhas supplied the Borrower with corresponding invoices.

7.5 If by reason of

a) compulsory compliance with requests or requirements of any central
",ban~or other fiscal, monetary or other aulhorily made afier the dale of

''';" ...\ H'J'i),;·.><::

(~;,~~~~~~~; greement,f /:?;.:. ,',',,,,j>. q,

~~,~ LA~





16

or

b) any change in law or its interpretationbinding on KtW,

or

c) an introduction, termination or renegotiation of any applicable bi- or
multilateral treaty or agreement, in particular on double taxation,

KtW incurs additional costs or losses or is unable to ob!ain lhe agreed margin
over its refinancing costs as a result of its having entered into and funded this
Loan Agreement ("Increased Costs"), then KtW shall notify the Borrower
thereupon and the Borrower shall promptly on demand indemnify KtW against
any and ali such Increased Costs. Any such demand by KtW shall be accom-
panied by a notice from KtW stating the basis for its demand and setting forth in
reasonable detail lhe calculation of lhe amount thereof.





17

Article 8
Undertakings

The Borrower hereby undertakes with KfW tha! it will:

(a) promptly inform KfW of any evenl that may impede or endanger lhe implemen-
lation of the Export Contract. the implementation or operalion of lhe Project or
the performance of the Borrower's obligalions under this Loan Agreement. The
Borrower shall on demand of KfW supply any information concerning the Project;

(b) only with lhe prior written consent of KfW agree upon any modification of, and/or
amendment to lhe Export Contraet tha! may affeet the completion or envisaged
operation of the project, lhe volume of the goods and services, the Overall Total
Priee and the German Portion, lhe terms of payment, the warranties, or any
other material provision of the Export Contract;

(e) enable lhe representatives of KfW its agents and nominees at any reasonable
time to inspect the projeet. Secrel information received during such inspection
will be kept confidential by KfW;

(d) promptly notify KfW in writing of the occurrence or potential oceurrenee of any
Event of Default (as defined in Article 9.1).





18

Article 9
Events of Default

9.1 KfW shall be entitled without having resort to any legal procedure whatsoever to
suspend disbursement or to terminate this Loan and to demand immediate
payment of ali amounts payable under this Loan Agreement, if any event
constituting an important reason under German law (nEvent of Defaultn) shall
occur, such as:

(a) the Borrower fails to meet any payment obligation vis-à-vis KfW;

(b) the Borrower fails to perform any other obligation or undertaking vis-à-vis
KfW;

(c) the Borrower is in default under any BNP Loan or BNP cancels or
!erminates any BNP Loan ar suspends disbursements under any BNP
Loan.

(d) any declaration, confirmation, information ar representation or warranty
which is in the opinion of KfW essential for the granting and maintaining of
the Loan proves to be incorrect, misleading or incomplete;

(e) the Export Contract shall be cancelled, rescinded or terminated for any
reason other than the performance of its terms or ceases to be fully effec-
tive, provided that such events have been caused by the Borrower. The
agreed reduclion of lhe Overall Total Price of the Export Conlracl andfor
the Overall Local Price of the pertaining contracts for Local Supplies
before or after full disbursement of lhe Loan will not be regarded as
cancellation, rescission or termination;

(f) any law, regulation, decision, directive or any act of any authority ar any
order of any court precludes the due performance and fulfilment or may
affect or impair lhe validity of this Loan Agreement;

(g) the occurance of circumstances of a national or international financiai,
political or economic nature, which materially and adversely affect the
ability of the Borrower to perform its obligation hereunder or the
enfoFcebilityof such obligations.
~~"'f':'i:ll" :::-

'4e _,
"

I ;J .._.~.: .::\S:~-'~

\;:~$~.<f!J)
'-.. - ff,h'.'::~-- JQ~(





19

9.2 Should any of the events specified in Article 9.1 (a) or (b) occur, Ktw may
terminale this Loan Agreement and demand immediate repayment only if such
evenl shall not have been remedied within a period of 10 (ten) days (in lhe case
of Article 9.1 (a)) or 30 (thirty) days (in lhe case of Article 9.2 (b)).

In case this Loan Agreement is terminated by Ktw according to Article 9.1,
Articles 6.6 and 6.7 hereof shall apply to accelerated amounts mutatis mutandis
in the case Repayments are not made at the determinated due date.

9.3 Should Loan amounts be repaid prematurely pursuanl to Article 9.1 or 9.2 lhe
Borrower shall indemnify Ktw against any 1055 or reasonable expenses which
Ktw incurs as a consequence. Such Prepaymenl Compensation or broken
funding cost respectively shall be calculated in accordance with Article 5.4.

9.4 Any statements made by Ktw according to the preceding paragraphs shall be
made and shall be deemed to have been received in accordance with Article
12.2 below.





20

Article 10
Conditions Precedent

The obligation of KfW to make disbursements of any amount under this Loan Agree-
ment shall be subject to sa!isfaction of the following conditions precedent:

10.1 The following documents have been submitted to KfW within 3 (three) months
after the date of signing of this Loan Agreement but at least 20 (twenty) business
days prior to lhe inilial disbursement date withoul any cost for KfW and have
been accepted by il as salisfactory in form and substance:

(a) a legal opinion of a legal adviser to the Borrower acceptable to KfW sub-
stantially in the form seI forth in Annex 4 hereto, accompanied by such
documents as KfW may reasonably require;

(b) certified copies of the resolution(s) of the apprepriate body (or bodies) of
the Borrower and as the case may be of ali other documents required to
authorise the borrowing under this Loan Agreement and conferring
powers on lhe signatories hereof to execute this Loan Agreement on
behalf of the Borrower;

(c) certified specimen signature(s) of the person(s) referred to in paragraph
(b) above.;

(d) certified copies of ali documents frem the competent authorities required
for the entry into, validity, performance and enforceabili!y of the Loan
Agreement issued to the effect Ihat the Borrower is irrevocably authorised
to borrow under and perform the Loan Agreement and that it is permitted
lo pay and to Iransfer to KfW in the currency stipulated ali amounts due
under this Loan Agreement;

(e) a certificate from the Borrower setting forth lhe names and containing the
specimen signatures of the persons authorised to sign for and on behalf of
lhe Borrower and ali documents and statements which may be made
under this Loan Agreement. This certificate shall be updated by the
Borrower if there shall be any change of such persons or in their powers;

(f) written confirmation from the Borrower and the Exporter that the Export
" c,GÇ>n.~r~?thas come inlo force;

,,:->'><"t~;,:,
~:\~-;).~
~:,':'\ "(\ \

/) . J •... t
..:}{ i,I
.< 1\''':';/





21

(9) wrilten confirmation from BNP that each of the BNP Loans is in full force
and effect and ready for disbursement;

(h) each of the conditions precedent specified in lhe KfW-Export-Credit has
been fulfilled to satisfaction of KfW;

10.2 No Event of Default under Article 9 hereof has occurred and the Export Contract
as well as the respective Local Supplies contracts have not been cancelled,
rescinded or terminated or cease to be fully effective.

10.3 KfW has received full payment of the amounts due and payable in accordance
with Article 3 hereunder.

10.4 KfW has obtained the Guarantee of the Federal Republic of Germany referred to
under Article 8 of the KfW-Export Loan in terms satisfactory to KfW and such
Guarantee is in full force and effect.





22

Article 11
General Legal Provisions

11.1 This Loan Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany.

11.2 Place of performance for payment obligations in US$ shall be New York. Place
of performance for ali other obligations shall be Frankfurt am Main.

11.3 Ali disputes arising out of ar in connection with this Loan Agreement, including
disputes concerning its validity, shall be setlled exclusively and finally in
accordance with the provisions set forth in the Arbitration Agreement atlached
hereto as Annex 5 and to be signed separately. This Loan Agreement does not
constitute under the choosen law a contractual consent to the jurisdiction of any
court outside Brazil except to the extent necessary to obtain judicial recognition
of an arbitral Award including any proceeding required for the purposes of
converting an arbitral Award into a judgement.

11.4 This Loan Agreement, the Export Contract and the Local Supplies contracts are
legally separate agreements. Therefore the Borrower in connection with this
Loan Agreement shall not be entitled to raise any objections or exceptions
deriving from the Export Contract and lor the Local Supplies contracts.

11.5 Should any of lhe provisions of this Loan Agreement be legally invalid, such in-
validity shall nol affect lhe validity of the remaining provisions. Any gap resulting
in consequence shall be filled by a provision consistent with the spiril and the
purpose of this Loan Agreement.

11.6 No payment to KfW hereunder, be it pursuant to any award or judgement or or-
der of any court or otherwise shall operate to discharge the obligation of the Bor-
rower in respect of which it was made unless and until payment in full shall have
been received in the currency of account of such obligation. To the extent thal
the amount of any such payment shall on any necessary conversion into the cur-
rency of account in which the payment fell due, fali short of lhe amount of the
relevant obligalion expressed in such currency of account, lhe Borrower shall
remain indebted to KfW in such sum as shall upon conversion into the currency
of the accounl in which the paymen! fell due equal lhe amount of the shortfall.





23

11.7 No failure to exercise and no delay in exercising on the part of KfW any right
hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exer-
cise of any right preclude any other or further exercise thereof in future.

11.8 To lhe extent tha! the Borrower may now or in future in any jurisdiction claim for
itself or its assets immunity from suit, execution, attachment or other legal
process and to the extent that in any such jurisdiction there may be altributed to
itself or its assets such immunity, the Borrower hereby irrevocably agrees not to
claim and hereby irrevocably waives such immunity lo the fullest extent permitted
by the laws of such jurisdiction.

11.9 The Borrower shall no! assign or pledge any rights or transfer any obligations
arising from this Loan Agreement without lhe prior written consent of KfW.

11.10 Without limitation, the obligations of the Borrower under Articles 5.4, 6.6, 6.7, 7.2
Ihrough 7.5, 9.2, 9.3, 11 and 12 shall survive lhe repayment of the Loan and! or
the lermination of this Loan Agreement until any and ali amounts due lo KfW
under!or in connection wih this Loan Agreement have been fully paid or repaid.



:~.



24

Article 12
Statements and Notices

12.1 Modificatíons of, or amendments to, this LoanAgreement shall be in writíng only.

12.2 Any statements or notices and communicatíons in respect of this Loan Agree-
ment shall be dispatched by aírmail letler or by teletransmíssíon to lhe followíng
addresses:

For KfW: Kredítanstalt fOrWiederaufbau
Attn: Department K 111 b
Palmengartenstral.!.e5 - 9

60325 Frankfurt am Main
Federal Republic of Germany
Phone: (0049-69) 74 31-0
Telefax: (0049-69) 74 31-2944
Telex: 4152560 kwd

For the Borrower: Ministério da Fazenda
Procuratoria - Geral da Fazenda Nacional
Esplanada dos Ministérios - Bloco P, 8° andar
Brasilia - DF
Brasil
CEP: 70048-900
Phone: (0055-61) 4122842/3/4/5
Facsimile: (0055-61) 412.1740

Any such statement, notice or communication shall be deemed to have been
received:

(a) if made by registered airmail letler or by international recognized courier
services, 7(seven) days after the relevant letler has been díspatched,
postage prepaíd; or

(b) if made by facsimíle (promptly confírmed by registered airmaíl leiter or
internatíonally recognized courier services), when transmission
has been completed and a successful transmission receipt has been
received or in case of requests for Conversion, Prepayment, amendment

~!~~~I~t:~r::s un::~n th~~s~::~gr::mr:~~s~r~~ur~ir::~ ~e~~rt:~

l.~cJ/~ internatiºnà~ recognized courier services, postage prepaid.
- I





25

12.3 Alterations to the names, addresses or to the powers of representation and to
specimen signatures shall be binding as between the parties only as of receipt
by the other contracting party of statements or documents advising such
alteration.

12.4 Ali correspondence between KfW and the Borrower in connection with this Loan
Agreement shall be conducted in the English language. Any document or infor-
mation to be given by the Borrower hereunder shall be in the English language
or if the original is not made up in the English language the original shall be ac-
companied by a certified translation into the English language.

12.5 KfW shall be entitled to exchange information with BNP in connection with the
conclusion and implementation of the Export Contract and the respective Loan
and Credit Agreements of KfW and BNP.

12.6 This Loan Agreement shall be executed in the English language in two counter-
parts, each of which shall constitute an original instrument.

Paris, August 04, 2000

nA IL ~ ()~~~..)
\J é(~ -~ ~ \..\Jlü>J.' \~ .................................... ~ ~~
Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau The Federative Republic of Brazil

represented by the Ministry of Finance



..... ' .'_- '::.-'-



No. 740 ofthe rolI of clocuments for 2000
I hereby certify and attest the above signatures recognized as their own by the
gentlcmen personaUy known to me:

1.. Luclolf Rischmüller
2. Rolf Kuhlmann

and I recognize the above signatures to he theirs.

Ialso contlrm that according to the certificate ofthe Minister of Finance of lhe
Federal Republic of Germany of January I, 2000, the following gentlemen

Ludolf Rischmüller and RoIf Kuhlmann

are entitled in conjunction with the representative authority pursuant to §§ 49, 54
HGB ( Commercial Code ) to legally represcnt the Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau
in Frankfurt on Main. Their entitlement for representation resuIts from § 12 sect. 2
ofthe act conceming the Kreditanstalt fiir Wiederaufuau in the wording of June
23, 1969 ( BGBI S. 573 - Civil Code folio I, page 573 ) last amended by Article
23 ofthe Third FinanciaI Market Promotion Act of24th March 1998 (Federal
Gazette, Ip, 529 )

Prior to the notarial recording, the notary asked the persons concerned whether he
has already been or is active in the matter which is object of the recording, beyond
his offieial activity, as far as j( was not carried ou! by order of all persons
eoncerned, The persons coneerned declared this not to be lhe case,

Signed at Frankfurt am Main, this 19th day of December 2000

cost aceounting
"alue: Maximum value
charge §§ 32,45 KostO
charge § ISO KostO

VATI6%

Frankfurt am Main, this 19th day of Decemher 20

250,--
25 --

275,--
/ 44--



InsuQ:l-e~IA~0fgOr {
I

O<lQ'2?}<J lO1~~ vZ'~.wa·ure~/lJnPlul1.f:l f
'Oíl6L'L~n~ ~

![
ep '~ÇI>'vB oN 019JOea o woo opJOOlll ap 'J1'1lnsuOOapep!! ••
Olnl1 IIp {lWJ!I {lp 'IIS1'1'8ou '0IU9W!09ljuooe, o cO~8uedSla
'lgJ98~oP"lnsuo::> 91sep 019S o woo mies Z!J " !,""" < i:>
'SlueseJd o Jessed !epuew "9!I\UOO 9pUO J'Jl"'';~ t:r,:J '3

'''li 1"'t:J M/IV I (t"i4) :P"h'~



Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau
Palmengartenstrasse 5 - 9

0-60325 Frankfurt am Main
Federal Republic of Germany

Request for Disbursement No....

K IIIb3 I loan No. 8990 - 02
Loan Agreement dated August 04, 2000
for US$ 44,646,750
Tranche A (Credil Element I)

A. Amounts Due

Annex 1(a)
Page 1

15% of the German Portion in accordance with the terms of the Export Contract and
pursuant to Article 2 of the above mentioned Loan Agreement falls due on for
down and interims payment and are requested to be disbursed from the Loan in the
following amount:

US$ .•....•.•..•.....••.........••....•

, , , , " .
(Place) (Date)

$3

(Place)
·..······,,·················'1 " .

(SOFREM I SA)

(Date)





Annex 1 (a)
page 2

B. Confirmalion of the Exporter

We hereby confirm that

(1) the Borrower I lhe Department of Federal Police of Juslice of Brazil have so far
performed ali payment obligations lo be performed by it pursuant to the Export
Contracl;

(2) lhe payments covered by the present Request of Disbursemenl are in conformity
with the Export Contrac!.

an')/lhe *) export licence for lhe Export Contrac! issued by the Bundesamt für
Wirtschaft is not required*)/still valid*).

(3)

(3) the Export Contrac! has become effective on and is still in full force and
effect.

Please remit the Loan amount to be disbursed to our account

No with ..

.. , , , ,

(Place) (Date)

S O F R E M I S.A.

(authorised signatures)

*) as lhe case may be





Annex 1 (b)
Page 1

Kreditanslall fOr Wiederaufbau
Palmengartenstrasse 5 - 9

Ó-60325 Frankfurt am Main
Federal Republic of Germany

Request for Disbursement No....

K IIIb3 I Loan No. 8990 • 03
Loan Agreemenl dated August 04, 2000
for US$ 44,646,750
Tranche B (Local Supplies)

A. Local Supplies

Receivables for supplies and services
lotalling to
according lo lhe altached Schedule of Ihis Annex 1
which form part of Local Supplies, have
accumulaled since lhe lasl Requesl for
Disbursement No daled " .
and are herewilh irrevocably and unconditionally
requesled to be disbursed oul of lhe Loan (Tranche B)
lo our accounl

US$ .

Please remi! lhe Loan amoun! to be disbursed lo our account

No with .

............................. , . .................. , , .
(Place) (Date) (Place) (Dale)

(Project Management Office, Brasilia)

sr .;,





Annex 1 (b)
Page2

B. Confirmation of Project Management Office in Brasilia, Brazil

We hereby confirm, lhal lhe local goods supplied and services rendered are connecled
with lhe purpose of lhe Export Contract.

........................................... , this .
(place) (date)

Project Management Office
(authorised signatures)





Annex 1 (b)
Schedule

List of Invoices

(to be made out by the project Management Office in Brasilia)
tor goods supplied *) I services rendered *)

on which the Request for Disbursement is based

LocalSupplies

(Please, use for each different local supplier a separate Schedule)

(1) Local Supplier: (namelcompany (place)

Local Supplier contract dated ..

Invoice dated Invoice No .

supplied I rendered from (date) to (date) ..

Invoice amount
-US$-

(2) Local Supplier: (name/company (place) .

Local Supplier contract dated ..

Invoice dated Invoice No .

Supplied I rendered from (date) to (dale) Invoice

(3) Local Supplier: (name/company (place) .

Local Supplier contract dated ..

Invoice dated Invoice No.

supplied I rendered trom (date) to (date) .

(4) Local Supplier: (name/company (place) .

Local Supplier contract daled ..

Invoice dated Invoice No ..

supplied I rendered trom (dale) lo (date) .

Total amount ..._...•...•........ n.





Annex 2 (a)

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau
Palmengartenstrasse 5 - 9

0-60325 Frankfurt am Main

Federal Republic of Germany

Notification of Interest Rates

K 111b 3 I Loan No. 8990 - 02
Loan Agreement dated August 04, 2000
for US$ 44,646,750
Tranche A (Credit Element I)

We herewith inform you lhat the interest rate forTranche A in accordance with Artiele 4.3 of the
Loan Agreement [for the Loan Portion of US$ disbursed on _._. __ is %
p.a. (including the margin of 3.60 % p.a.) for the period from _._. __ to _._. __ .][for the
Loan amount of US$ disbursed on _._. __ is _ % p.a.]

Frankfurt am Main, ..
(date)

KREDlTANSTALT FÜR WIEDERAUBAU





Annex 2 (b)

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau
Palmengartenstrasse 5 - 9

0-60325 Frankfurt am Main

Federal Republic of Germany

Notification of Interest Rates

K 111b 3/ Loan No. 8990 - 03
loan Agreement dated August 04, 2000
for US$ 44,646,750
Tranche B (Credit Element 11- local Supplies)

We herewith inform you that the interest rate forTranche B in accordance with Article 4.4 of the
Loan Agreement [for the loan Portion of US$ disbursed on is %
p a. (including the margin of 4.20 % p.a.) for the period from _._. __ to _._. __ .][for the
Loan amount of US$ disbursed on _._. __ is _ % p.a.]

Frankfurt am Main,
(date)

KREDITANSTALT FÜR WIEDERAUBAU





Annex 3

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau
Palmengartenstrasse 5 - 9

0-60325 Frankfurt am Main

Federal Republic of Germany

Reguest for Conversion

K IIIb3 I Loan No. 8990 - 02 I 03
Loan Agreement dated August 04, 2000
for US$ 44,646,750

In accordance with Article 4.5 of the Loan Agreement, we hereby request you to indicate a fixed
interest rate for a Conversion of an amount of US$ (US$ 5 million at least)
related to Tranche [AIS] bearing a variable interest rate in accordance with Article 4.3/ 4.4 of the
Loan Agreement, to be effected on [date which must be a payment date).

..................................... )

(place) (date)

Sorrower
(authorised signatures)

A request for conversion must be submitled to KfW at least 10 days prior to a conversion date





Annex4
Page 1

Form of Opinion of the Legal Adviser to the Borrower

(Date)

To; KfW

Re: Loan Agreement dated August 04, 2000

Dear Sirs,

We have acted as legal advisers lo lhe Federative Republic of Brazil ("Borrower") in connection
with a loan agreement dated ("Agreement") and made between the Borrower and
yourself whereby you agreed lo granl to the Borrower a loan not exceeding US-$ 44,646,750
upon the lerms and subject to lhe condilions conlained in lhe Agreement.

We have examined the Agreement and such olher documents as we have considered to be
necessary or desirable to examine in order Ihat we may give this opinion.

Terms used herein and defined in the Agreement bear the meanings therein ascribed lo Ihem,
unless the contexl otherwise requires.

Accordingly, we are of lhe opinion that under the laws of Brasil as at the date hereof:

a) lhe Borrower has the power and authority to enter inlo lhe Agreement and lo borrow under
the Agreemenl and has taken ali necessary action lo authorise such borrowing upon the
lerms and conditions of the Agreement and to authorise the execulion delivery and
performance of lhe Agreemenl;

b) the Agreement as signed by has been duly executed and
constitutes legal/y binding obligations of the Borrower enforceably againsl it at law in
accordance with their respective terms;

c) the execution delivery and performance of lhe Agreement by the Borrower and the bor-
rowing under lhe Agreemenl do not and shall not violate any provisions of any law or
regulation of the Borrower or the borrowing powers of the Borrower;





Annex4
Page2

d) every consent licence approval or aulhorisation of any governmental authorily or agency
required in conneclion with the execulion delivery performance legality validity or en-
forceabilily of lhe Agreement and the borrowing under the Agreement (including the ob-
taining and transference of ali amounts due under lhe Agreement) have been duly ob-
tained and are in full force and effect;

e) it is not necessary or advisable in order to ensure lhe legalily validity or enforceability of the
Agreement that it be filed recorded or enrolled with any court or authority in Brazil or Ihal
any stamp regístration or Iransaction lax be paíd on or ín relation lo the Agreement;

f) the obligatíons of lhe Borrower under the Agreement constitute legal valid enforceable
direct and uncondítional obligations of the Borrower and rank and shall rank at least pari
passu with ali present and future indebtedness and contingent líabílítiesof the Borrower;

g) lhe borrowing by lhe Borrower under lhe Agreemenl and lhe execulion delivery and per-
formance by the Borrower of the Agreement constitute commercial acts and nol
governmenlal or public acts;

h) neíther lhe Borrower nor any of ils property has any right of immunily frem suil, execulion,
atlachment or olher legal process in Brazil; provided, however, thal the alienalion of public
property is subject lo lhe limitations referred lo ín Article 67 of lhe Brazilian Civil Code and
thal the execulion of judgments may be made only in accordance wilh Article 100 of the
constitutíon of lhe Federative Republic of Brazil;

i) the Borrower shall nol be required by law lo make any deductíon or wílhholdíng from any
payment il has lo make under lhe Agreement, and should any such deduction or with-
holding subsequently be imposed the provisions of Artícle 7.2 of lhe Agreement shall
operate so as to require the Borrower to indemnify KfW accordingly;

j) lhe courts of Brazil are ai liberty lo give judgment denominaled in a currency other than lhe
currency of Brazil;

k) the choice of the law of the Federal Republic of Germany to govern the Agreemenl is under
lhe laws of Brazil a valid choice of law;

I) the submission by lhe Borrower lo arbilration according lo the Rules of Consilíalion and
Arbilralion of lhe Internalional Chamber of Commerce under the Agreement is valid under
the laws of Brazíl and any award rendered in any consequent arbitration preceedings shall
be recognized and enforced by lhe courts of Brazil.

This opinion is limiled lo matters of the laws of Brazil. We express no opinion wíth respect lo lhe
law of any other jurisdiction.

Yours faíthfully,





Annex5

Kreditanstalt für Wiederaufbau
Palmengartenstrasse 5 - 9

60325 Frankfurt am Main
Federal Republic of Germany

Re: Loan Agreement 8990 - 02 / 03 dated August 04, 2000 for an amount of US$ 44,646,750

Arbitration Agreement

Ali disputes arising ou! of or in connection with the a.m. Loan Agreemen!, including disputes
concerning its validity, shall be settled exclusively and finally by an arbitration tribunal consisting
of three arbitrators, appointed and proceeding according to the Rules of Conciliation and
Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce, Paris. The arbitration tribunal shall
proceed so as to ensure the enforceability of any award rendered.. Arbitration shall be held in
the English language.

For and on behalf of (Borrower) .

....~ , ~9,.
(Place) (Date)

.' ('--)
i ",, .
\ ;.' f(

................................)gi~~ .
(BORROWER)

Read and agreed:

..f'.~ ,..~ X..~
(Place) (Date)

ÇjlJ~~
KREDITANSTALT FÜRWIEDERAUFBAU

-----





No. 741 ofthe mil of documcnts for 2000
Ihercby certify and attest the above signaturcs recognized as thcir own by the
gcntlemcn personally known to me:

1 .. LudolfRischmüller
2. RolfKuhlmann

and I rceognize the above signatures to be theirs.

Ialso eonfirm that aeeording to the certificale ofthe Minister ofFinance ofthe
Federal Rcpublic of Gcrmany of JanllaJ')' 1,2000, the following genllemcn

Ludolf Rischmüllcr and Rolf Kuhlrnann

are entitled in conjunction with the representative allthority pllrsllant to ~§49, 54
l-IGB ( Commercial Code ) to legally represen! the Kredilanstalt für Wiedcrautball
in Frunkfllli on Main. Their entitlement for representation results from § 12 St'Ct. 2
ofthc aet concerning the Kreditanstalt fUI' Wiederaufbau in the wording of June
23, 1969 ( BGBI S. 573 - Civil Code folio I, page 573 ) last amended by Artide
23 ofthe Third Financiai Market Promotio!1 Act of24'h Mareh 1<)98 (Federal
Gazette. 1 p. 529 )

Prior to the notarial recording, the notary asked the persol1s concerned whether he
has already beell or is aClive in lhe matter which is objcct oflhe recording, beyond
his offieial activity, as Caras il was no! carried ou! by order 01' ali persons
cOl1eerned. The persol1s concerned dcclared this no! to be lhe case.

Signed a! Frankfurt am Main, this 19th day ofDccember 200

/~

charge §§ 32,45 KostO
charge ~ 150 KostO

VAT 16%
275,--

~,-- __ 4-,-'k:
319,--

Frankfurt am Main, (his 19'h day of Dccember 20





~'~.:rq
HeOOnneço velOaaf~Ha a aS$!tl'aU.lr8 ~ ~Qrv\.(,.G,

~~.~~} 1f)J:t~M:RS:~
~Hw-:-{-_LttJ7 k.~
E, r '.'" :..:1~jconvier, mandei passar O presente,
( ',.,. 'íJ" com o Selo deste Conwla(jo-Geral.
Di:i;:!~'~',(' ,h·hccimento. no Brasil, da firma da auto
ritiade, (;~'''.:':Iar.de acordo com o Decreto N° 84.451, de.,

'.11 31.01.1980.
"'Dcc Frankfurt IMaln. em

jOãO~.~
VICiJ' Cónsul




